

Internal memorandum Memorandum interne

<u>To   À</u>	All Judges of the Pre-Trial Division Ms Fatou Bensouda, Prosecutor Mr Peter Lewis, Registrar	From   De	Judge Rosario Salvatore Aitala, President of the Pre-Trial Division
		Through	
Date	5 May 2021	Via	
			Federica Gioia, Legal Adviser to
Ref.	ICC-PTD-01/2021	Copies	the Pre-Trial Division

Subject | Objet

Administrative Decision amending the Roster within the Meaning of regulation 46(3) of the Regulations of the Court

- 1. **THE PRESIDENT OF THE PRE-TRIAL DIVISION** of the International Criminal Court hereby issues this administrative decision amending the roster within the meaning of regulation 46(3) of the Regulations of the Court (the 'Roster' and the 'Regulations') pursuant to the authority vested in him to oversee the administration of the Pre-Trial Division as set forth in regulation 14 of the Regulations.
- 2. On 15 October 2019, the then President of the Pre-Trial Division issued the 'Administrative Decision amending the Roster within the Meaning of regulation 46(3) of the Regulations of the Court' (the '15 October 2019 Decision').<sup>1</sup>
- 3. On 16 March 2021, the Presidency of the Court adopted the 'Decision assigning judges to divisions and recomposing Chambers' (the '16 March 2021 Decision').<sup>2</sup>
- 4. On 24 March 2021, Judge Rosario Salvatore Aitala was elected as President of the Pre-Trial Division.

.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> ICC-PTD-01/2019.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> ICC-Pres-01/21.

5. The President of the Pre-Trial Division notes that the Roster has not been

amended following the expiry of the Roster adopted by means of the 15 October 2019

Decision and that the Chambers of the Pre-Trial Division have been recomposed by

means of the 16 March 2021 Decision.

6. Accordingly, as set out in the annex to the present decision, the President of the

Pre-Trial Division hereby amends the Roster with retroactive effect from the date of the

expiry of the Roster adopted by means of the 15 October 2019 Decision. Since the

mandate of Pre-Trial Chamber A is limited to offences under article 70 of the Rome

Statute, this Roster is limited to Pre-Trial Chamber I and Pre-Trial Chamber II.

7. While the present decision shall be made available publicly, the Roster itself shall

not be communicated to the Registry, the Prosecutor and the general public.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE PRESIDENT OF THE PRE-TRIAL DIVISION

**HEREBY** 

**AMENDS** the roster within the meaning of regulation 46(3) of the Regulations

in accordance with the annex to the present decision.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Rosario Salvatore Aitala,

**President of the Pre-Trial Division** 

Dated this Wednesday, 5 May 2021

At The Hague, The Netherlands